11-30-2004 Form **PTO-1594** (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30 Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ 102891414 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Handy & Harman Citicorp USA, Inc. Internal Address: Individual(s) Association Street Address: 555 Theodore Fremd Avenue General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Rye State: NY Zip: 10580 Corporation-State 11-26-04 Other \_ Individual(s) citizenship\_\_ Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership \_ Assignment Merger Corporation-State\_New York Security Agreement Change of Name Other Release of Security Interest If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes No Execution Date: 4/12/04 Ree1:1801 Page: 0410 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) \_\_\_\_\_ B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Schedule A attached hereto. See Schedule A attached hereto. ✓ Yes Additional number(s) attached Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and 50 concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: ..... Name: Tracey D. Bennett 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 1265.00 Internal Address: Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston ✓ Enclosed & Rosen, P. C. Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 230 Park Avenue Street Address: City: New York Zip:10169 State: NY DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. Tracey D. Bennett Name of Person Signing 05/27/2004 LMUELLER 00000038 1594845 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: 01 FC 8521 02 FC 8522 40.00 OP Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments 1225.00 ÖP Washington, D.C. 20231

#### Additional Names and Addresses of Receiving Parties:

1. Olympic Manufacturing Group.

153 Bowles Road

Agawam, MA 01001-0508

Entity Type: Corporation State: Delaware

2. Lucas-Milhaupt, Inc.

5656 S. Pennsylvania Avenue Cudahy, Wisconsin 53110 Entity Type: Corporation

State: Wisconsin

3. Maryland Specialty Wire, Inc.

100 Cockeysville Road Cockeysville, MD 21030 Entity Type: Corporation

State: Delaware

4. Handy & Harman Tube Company, Inc.

701 W. Township Line Road Norristown, PA 19403-4629 Entity Type: Corporation

State: Delaware

5. Handy & Harman Electronic Materials Corporation

231 Ferris Avenue

East Providence, RI 02916 Entity Type: Corporation

State: Florida

6. Sumco Inc.

1351 South Girls School Road Indianapolis, IN 46231 Entity Type: Corporation

State: Indiana

7. Continental Industries, Inc.

4102 South 74<sup>th</sup> E. Avenue

Tulsa, OK 74145

Entity Type: Corporation

State: Oklahoma

# SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

## LIST OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

## Trademark Numbers:

| 1594845 | 1335351 | 931378  |
|---------|---------|---------|
| 917519  | 518763  | 1128149 |
| 748286  | 696648  | 1361229 |
| 1632065 | 666734  | 671082  |
| 949182  | 728125  | 728175  |
| 974520  | 298559  | 1032851 |
| 1397262 | 1834321 | 1006898 |
| 900043  | 900044  | 290363  |
| 1143303 | 1143304 | 1331663 |
| 1021924 | 1146389 | 1698763 |
| 1684010 | 2097700 | 2002987 |
| 2002986 | 673389  | 791663  |
| 791680  | 798288  | 822670  |
| 898571  | 912284  | 1073866 |
| 1116547 | 2025708 | 1854458 |
| 1709699 |         |         |

## Trademark Application Numbers:

|   | 75284308 | 75330295 | 75285808 |
|---|----------|----------|----------|
| ĺ | 75059054 |          |          |

346286.1

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Citicorp USA, Inc., a New York banking corporation, as collateral agent (hereinafter referred to as "Secured Party"), DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that any security interest it holds in certain trademarks of Handy & Harman, a New York corporation ("H&H"), Olympic Manufacturing Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Olympic"), Maryland Specialty Wire, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Maryland"), Handy & Harman Tube Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("H&H Tube"), Handy & Harman Electronic Materials Corporation, a Florida corporation ("H&H Electronic"), Sumco Inc., an Indiana corporation ("Sumco"), Continental Industries, Inc., an Oklahoma corporation ("Continental") and Lucas Milhaupt, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation ("Lucas" and together with each of H&H, Olympic, Maryland, H&H Tube, H&H Electronic, Sumco and Continental, "Debtors"), pursuant to a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated July 30, 1998, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 7, 1998 at Reel 1801, Frame 0410 (the "Security Agreement"), which trademarks are more fully identified on Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, is released and all interests in such property previously assigned to Secured Party under the Security Agreement are hereby reassigned to Debtors. without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized officer this 12 day of April, 2004.

CITICORP USA, INC., as Collateral Agent

Bu: 1 -

Title: Vice President

STATE OF NEW YORK ) ss.: COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

On the 12 day of April, 2004, before me personally came <u>Keith R. Gerding</u>, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose, acknowledge and say that he she is the <u>Vice Resident</u> of CITICORP USA, INC., the corporation which executed the foregoing instrument and that he signed his/her name thereto by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation.

Notary Public

Notary Public State Of New York
No. 01/PE6045304
Oualified in Nesses: 0

Qualified in Nassau County Commission Expires: 07/31/20 06

"Certificate filed New York County"

346286.1

## SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

## LIST OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

### Trademark Numbers:

| 1594845 | 1335351 | 931378  |
|---------|---------|---------|
| 917519  | 518763  | 1128149 |
| 748286  | 696648  | 1361229 |
| 1632065 | 666734  | 671082  |
| 949182  | 728125  | 728175  |
| 974520  | 298559  | 1032851 |
| 1397262 | 1834321 | 1006898 |
| 900043  | 900044  | 290363  |
| 1143303 | 1143304 | 1331663 |
| 1021924 | 1146389 | 1698763 |
| 1684010 | 2097700 | 2002987 |
| 2002986 | 673389  | 791663  |
| 791680  | 798288  | 822670  |
| 898571  | 912284  | 1073866 |
| 1116547 | 2025708 | 1854458 |
| 1709699 |         |         |

## Trademark Application Numbers:

**RECORDED: 05/26/2004** 

| 75284308 | 75330295 | 75285808 |
|----------|----------|----------|
| 75059054 |          |          |

346286.1